WELLINGTON CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE LAND

In the matter of the Wellington City and Suburban Water Supply Act, 1927, the Public Works Act, 1928, and the Municipal Corporations Act, 1933, and their respective Amendments.

NOTICE is hereby given that the Wellington City Council proposes, under the provisions of the above-named Acts proposes, under the provisions of the above-named Acts and all other Acts, powers, and authorities enabling it in that behalf, to execute a certain public work, namely, for water-supply purposes, and for the purpose of such public work the lands described in the Schedule hereto are required to be taken: And notice is hereby further given that a plan of the lands so required to be taken is deposited in the public office of the Town Clerk to the said Council in the Town Hall, Cuba Street, in the said city and is there open for inspection, without fee, by all persons during ordinary office hours, and that all persons affected by the execution of the said public work or the taking of such lands should, if they have well-grounded objections to the execution of the said public work or the taking of the said lands, set forth the same in writing and send such writing within forty days from the first publication of this notice to the Wellington City Council addressed to the Town Clerk at his said office.

Description of Land

2 acres 0 roods 29 perches, part of Section 8, Pakuratahi District,

Hutt County; coloured sepia.
3 roods 20 perches, part of Old River Bed, Hutt County;

37 perches, part of Old River Bed, Hutt County; coloured orange.

3 roods 7-4 perches, part of Section 8, Pakuratahi District, Hutt County; coloured sepia.

39 acres 3 roods 35 perches, part of Section 30, Pakuratahi District, Hutt County; coloured sepia.

All on S.O. plan 22141, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 22nd day of May, 1951.

209

E. P. NORMAN, Town Clerk.

I. HART LIMITED

IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

In the matter of the Companies Act, 1933, and in the matter of I. Hart, Limited.

NOTICE is hereby given that the following special resolution was passed by the above-named company on the 23rd day of May, 1951:—

"Resolved that the company be wound up voluntarily; and that David Markham, Public Accountant, Wellington, be and he is hereby appointed liquidator for the purpose of the winding-up."

All persons or companies having claims against the company are required to send full particulars to the undersigned on or before the 30th day of June, 1951, otherwise they may be excluded from participation in any distribution of assets.

Dated the 25th day of May, 1951.

DAVID MARKHAM, Liquidator.

Levy Building, Wellington.

CHANGE OF NAME OF COMPANY

OTICE is hereby given that G. M. CATTIN, LIMITED, has changed its name to Marshall's Jewellers, Limited, and that the new name was this day entered in my Register of Companies in place of the former name

Dated at Wellington, 23rd day of May, 1951.

212

L. H. McCLELLAND, Assistant Registrar of Companies.

THE A.M.D.G. CORPORATION, LTD.

IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Notice of General Meeting Under Provision of Section 232 of the Companies Act, 1933

OTICE is hereby given that a general meeting of the members of the company will be held in the office of the liquidator, 219 Cumberland Street, Dunedin, on Wednesday, 27th June, 1951, at 4.30 o'clock p.m.

(1) To receive the liquidator's statements of account showing how the winding-up has been conducted and the property of the company disposed of.

(2) To direct the liquidator by extraordinary resolution as to the disposal of the books and papers of the company.

Dated at Dunedin, this 29th day of May, 1951.

J. H. A. McKEEFRY, Liquidator.

CHANGE OF NAME OF COMPANY.

NOTICE is hereby given that Universal Building Block COMPANY, LIMITED, has changed its name to VIBRAPAC BLOCKS, LIMITED, and that the new name was this day entered on my register of companies in place of the former name.

Dated at Christchurch, this 23rd day of May, 1951.

R. M. MONTEATH, Assistant Registrar of Companies.

AUCKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Certified copy of a resolution passed at a meeting of the Auckland City Council held on the 24th day of May, 1951.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Meat Act, 1939, the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and regulations thereunder, and of all other powers and authorities thereunto enabling it, the Auckland City Council hereby resolves as follows:—

"That, for the purpose of providing interest and other charges on a loan of £15,600 authorized to be raised by the Auckland City Council under the above-mentioned Acts, for the purpose of redeeming at maturity the Municipal Abattoir Loan, 1951, £15,600, the said Auckland City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one-eleventh (½th) of one penny (1d.) in the pound (£) upon the rateable value of all rateable property (on the basis of the annual value) of Auckland City, comprising the whole of the City of Auckland, and that the said special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and shall be paid yearly on the 1st day of June in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being for a period of 15 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

Certified a true and correct copy—

[L.S.]

J. A. C. ALLUM, Mayor. F. J. GWILLIAM, Acting Town Clerk.

215

AUCKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Certified copy of a resolution passed at a meeting of the Auckland City Council held on the 24th day of May, 1951.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Health Act, 1920, the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, the Local Government Loans Board Act, 1926, and regulations thereunder, and of all other powers thereunto enabling it, the Auckland

under, and of all other powers thereunto enabling it, the Auckland City Council hereby resolves as follows:—

"That, for the purpose of providing interest and other charges on a loan of £30,000 authorized to be raised by the Auckland City Council under the above-mentioned Acts, for the purpose of redeeming at maturity the Conveniences Loan, 1951, £30,000, the said Auckland City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one eighth (\frac{1}{8}th) of one penny (1d.) in the pound (£) upon the rateable value of all rateable property (on the basis of the annual value) of Auckland City, comprising the whole of the City of Auckland, and that the said special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and shall be paid yearly on the 1st day of June in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being for a period of 25 years, or until the loan is fully paid off."

Certified a true and correct cony—

Certified a true and correct copy

[L.S.]

J. A. C. ALLUM, Mayor. F. J. GWILLIAM, Acting Town Clerk.

${f B}^{ m ound}$ volumes, book of Awards, 1948

Now available

Price, 32s. 6d.

Postage, 2s.

R EPORT OF THE COMMISSION OF INQUIRY INTO APPRENTICESHIP AND RELATED MATTERS

Price, 9d. Postage, 1d.

WILD LIFE IN NEW ZEALAND

ILLUSTRATED

By the Hon. Geo. M. Thomson, M.L.C., F.L.S., F.N.Z.Inst.

Manual No. 5

Part II: Introduced Birds, Frogs, and Fishes

Cloth, 7s. (postage 3d.).